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D-acision No" 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF' !H'E. STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter'of" the Application 
of EASTERN CITIES TRANSIT) INC., 
a corporation,. to' increase rates. 
and fares. for the, .transportati.on 
of passengers in the· 'Vicinity: of 
Ea.stLos Angeles,Los Angeles· 
County·, Califorr..1a. 

Application No·. ,6848 

Charles Boehm, £or' applicant,. 
Ha.rold J. McCarth?, for the 

Commission sta f. 

OPINION 
~~ .... --- ... 

Applicant reques't;s authority to increase its aciult cash 

fare in 1 ts Belved'ere division from Scents to' 10 cents, and 

eliminate the 2~centtrans:f'er ch~ge. No change is proposed in .. . 

fares in the Whittie'r divis:ion and no other change in the 

Belvedere divisiori~ 

. A !'ublic hearing was held in Los Angeles before Examiner 

Mark V. Chiesa.. Oral and documentary evidence having been 

presented by applicant and the Commission's staf£'1 the matter 

. was submitted, for decision. 

Eastern Cities' Transit, Inc.· 1 performs· local passenger 

bus serviee in the community of Belvedere (Los- Ang.eles County) 

which is located immediately adjoining the easterly boundary line 

of Los Angeles in the vicinity of East First Street, and also 

in the City of Whittier , which is situated abou~ 10 miles 

southeasterly of tlle, Belvedere district. There is no connecting 

service between the' . two areas,.' 
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'. 
The primary nature of the service rendered in the 

Belvedere division is that of £'e~der service to the "Rtf and "P" 

rail lines of Los Axlgeles Transit Lines at their respective 

easterly termini ("Rn line at Whittier Bouleva.rd arid Brannick 

Avenue, "P" line at East First Street and. Rowan Avenue). Applicant 

also performs, local service in Belvedere. The Whittier division 

provides local service in Whittier and feeder service 'to 

Line 58 - Los Angeles-Whitt'ier ot Metropolitan Coach Lines. 

Applicant's present fare in Belvedere is S cents, tor 

both adults and school children, with a 2'-cent transfer charge. 

The company's book record does not renect any transfer revenue 

at the present time. The fare structure in Whi t,t:i:er is based 

on two· zones,. The adult fare is 15 cents with 5 cents additional' 

for travel into the second zone. The school tare is 10 cents, 

good universally tor, a one- or two-zone ride, sold in ,O-ride 

books for $".00 at the schools,. 
.' , 

Transfers between lines are. 

free. The transportation of' school pupils was 'substantially' 

reduced in the fall of 1954 when the East ~~hittier school district 

])laced several additional school buses in service. 

Applieantoperate.s a total of 21 ~ts of ectu:Lpment'~ . , 

Twelve units (3 owned; 9 leased) are aSSigned to the Belvedere 

division, and 9 units (6 owned, , leased) are aSSigned to, the 

Whi ttier di vision_ The leased buses are leased' f'rom Crown Body' 

and Coach Corporation.. .Crown Body and Coa.ch Corporation owns 

all of the stock of Eastern Cities, Transit, Inc. 
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" Applicant's operating loss, according to its books
1 

for the year ending December 3l, 1954, was $7,$59 .. 8$ (page 1: of 

Exhibit TfBTf attached to the' ap:plication). The Commission's 

staff shows an operating loss tor the company of $1,912 for the 

12-month period ending, February 28·, 1955. 

The staff computed the operating results for Belvedere 

,and Whittier divisions separately. Separate records are main­

tained by the' company for revenues of each division> but records 

of. expense are- kept on a system basis only.; hence, it was, 

neeessary toalloeate expenses to the respective operating 

d1 Visions.' Items of' expense involving labor were assigned., from 

payro~l analysis. Direct- charges were obtained wherever poss1ble I 

such as fuel costs and insurance rates. Other items. of: expense 

are aSSigned on allocation bases o!:nileage or units. 

Estimated results, of operation under present and 

proposed fares were submitted by applicant and the Commission's' 

staf!. ' The, latter al:30 prepared estimates under an alternate 

fare structure for the CommiSSion's consideration. 

Applicant's. and the staff's estimated results of 

operation under :present and proposed tar,es are as follows: 
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Estimated Results of Operation 

Present Fares ProEosed Fares 
~ Applican~, P.U.c..Statt Applicant P.U.C.$taft 

Present ~eration with 
Leased guiEment* 

, ' 

Y...11eage' 

Revenue 
Passenger 
Other 

Total 

~ense 
aintenance 

Transportation 
Traffic 
Insurance 
Administration 
Operating Rents 

Total 
Depreeiation 
Opera~ing Taxes 

Total 
Net before Income 
Taxes 

Income Taxes 
Net Income 
Oper. Ratio after 
Income Taxes 

Rate Base 
Rate: . of Return 

'" 
Under an Owned' 'Egu1:ement 

O.jieration*#, , " " , 

Expen$es:~C'l~Oper ~ 
. 'Rent:$. and," Dep~. ' 
Depre:ciat:ion :.. ' 

663)$02 

$278,,639 
,,' 800 

~:4;39 

$ 63,718: 
146,951 

235 
l6· S9$, 
16;8$$, 
27z1~S 

271)7 '8 
l2,771 
2~'~~OS: 30 7 77 

$(~5z~~~) 
'-~~Ol~~~) 

109 .. )6% 
$ 6$,150 

Re:vi'sed Expenses 
Net'before:lncome Taxes 
Iricome':Taxes" " 
Net::.. Income," , ' 
Oper~';'Ratio" af.ter' 

Income 'Taxes 
Rate Base" 
Rate of Retllrn 

-

'663,500 

$274,660 
'Sz~OO 

283,60 

$ 50,S70 
14S,570 

480 
l7,430 
J.4.,420 
2~~1~O 2; :,9 0 
",950 

2'~s.OgO 
28,940 

$ (53~~) 

~~:~~~ 
101.6% 

$ 53,550 

(Red Figure.) 

663 )502 663,500' 

$30.3',695 $3041"060 
~.gOO ' SIW10 

36 ,,495 ;312',400 

$ 6;3:,718: $ ;0,870: 
146',951 148,570' 

2.35, '480 
16,898 17,430 
16,Ssa 14':420 
2Z11~8 ~'l 0 

271,7 e, 25;9lo 
12,771 5,950 
2~z~08 2e' ~60 30, 77 29; 20 . 

$ (1. a4~~') $ 21·640 - li'lOO 
(I,~S~) ;S4tr 

100.48% 95,.)% 
$ 65,150' $ 53 $;0: ", -, 27.~ 

* The figures shown are for the entire system. t-or lA,1l:ti.ttier· 
diviSion, applicant's est:im:a.te' on present fares '(no' fare 
increase proposed) is a loss of"' $2,,693 with anoperat:i:ng 
ratio or 102 • .39' per cent, while the Comm:tssion~s sta£! 
estimates e. loss of $1,.510 and operating rati,o,~'O:f 101..4 per 
eent opera'ting the leased equipment 1. and a :net ~~ome,o£ 
$790 With an operati1'Jg ratio of 99'.; per cent, and: rate" ot" 
return of 1.7 per' cent if the equipment were' owned.. ' 

# Applicant, did not submit estimates on this basis .. 
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The Commission's staff also -estimated results of opera-

tion tmder an alternate fare. of 10 cents cash and." tokens for .. 

2$ cents for the year ending. June 30, 1956, as· .follows: 

Under Actual Operating Conditions 
of Leasing Eguipment 

lw1i1eage .' 
.' . 

Revenue .. 
"Passenger 

Other.",: 
Total 

" '.: . 

Expenses':.' 
¥laintenance 
Transp'o~ation 
Traf.fi.C(.:. 
Ins\lx'ance' 
Adnlinis:e~ation :­
Opera-eing Rents·' 
, ·Total, .. :.· 

Deprec:ta~ion ' 
Operat.ing> Taxes: . . 

. . ... Total.:.·" . 
Ne.t:be:t.'oreIncome Taxes 
Ineome'·TaXes: ... 
Net'Income .... 
Ope~;~:·,:Ra.tio . a!ter Inc'.: Taxes 
Rate;:';'Ba4:;e';''':'· ,,' ... >.... . . 

;'Rate:t?:r~;Return' . 
. ~ ..... ', • ,) . I, 

under:Op'~r~e' Conditions With 
F.gu{-pme·nt. ed', Rath.er than 
Leased.~~, 

., .. ', " 

I r. 

ExpenSe$'·Exel~·Oper .. Rents &: Depr. 
Depreciation·· .... '. ' 
Revised 'Expense's.' . 
Net.'bef'or.e;.Income. Taxes 
Income: ; Taxes: . 
Net Inc,one', ..•.. . . ' 
Oper •. Ra.tioa£ter Inc.· Taxes. 
Rate-Base···· 
Rate" of Re.turn· 

Belvedere· 
Division Whittier 
$ .. 10 Cash . Divis·ion: . 

Tokens· 3L .. 25 .. ·· $ "15- .. 20" . Total 

377,390 

$1$2~150 .. 
~,6S0 18 ,830 '. 

$155'1140 
~ lSO' - , 

1~,320 
16;510 , . 
~,410. 

1,100' . 
·94.0% 

$103
i

09O 
'0.8% 

286,llO 663,500 

{Red Figure) 
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Applicant based 1 ts, ~st1m~t.e of revenue on a percent.age 
'.. 'I I ,I, ""; .'" I • I ~ ~ ... I"J • 

relationship between periods of' 19,53 and 1954 in the Belvedere' 
,'. • • . '. , _. 'I ,,'~ '.. I I • .. j. I I 

d.ivision and' used about the same revenue in the Whittier division 
"" "':" '. 

as ,pr.oduced during the last year, withou~, adjustment. The starf 
• " <, " • ',.' • ...... -- • ++. '.. I". I , ' .. ~: ',.1'.', • I 

estimat,e of revenue in the' Belvedere division is based on the trend 
.' II '. t. • " ',' ~ I, ~.., , " 

of' 1954 applied: to the first five months of: 195';· and extended ~y, 
. ,'" .1. ,'" • ',," I, • , 

trend to the midpoint of t.he rate- year ~d.ing, June 30, 1956,' 
, ,,' 

plus' approp~a:t?e adjustment downward for l~;;s 1ntraffie due to 
, ~ . . 

the propose'd fare ' increase.. Thestaf! followed n like proeedure . 
" • , • '.' 'I '. ' 

for the Whitt1er division and,in addition, adJ""Usted traffic;, 

further downward fora loss in school pass:engers oceasionedby 
• ,'," '. "f .... ' 

the East Whit.t1er school d.istrict provid'ing its own buses,for" 
, ' , 

pupil transportation •. 
, " :" . t 

App-lieant T smaiIl:tenance' expense estilnate f<:Jr the 

Belvedere operation is based on its 1954 expenses 1ncreas~d .. 'for 

a wage rate, adj!UStment. The starf estimated the repair account 

by usirlgthe eompanY"'s;':L954 m;leage experience rate adjusted£or 

wage increase' for the buses still in serviee but red,uced:: the' 

rate for 4 new buses put in service lJ.l 1955·. The c¢mpany/ used 

the equivalent of about,6 cents per mile while"the $taff usecl 

the sam,e rate for the old eqUipment and 2! eents per mile for. 

the new eqUipment, resulting in an average of' 4.2;· cents, per mile. 
, ., . . .... 

~pplicant ha~ branch maIlagers at both the Belvo~ere 

and Whittier divisions, who, supervise a.nd. dire.ct the ope~~tions, 

as to 'both ¢£f1ce and shop. Applicant charges additional wages 
' " " . 

to the ,supervi~~ry maintenance aceount of Belvedere and ~~ttier 

for Which the starf, from its investigation, could not find, 

justif'ic,ation inasm:u~h as· tho entire supervision of the diviSions 

is perfor,med by the respective manag'ers. There .are 10' ,buses- in 

use at~histimeo£ year-in Belvede~.e, and ,6 in Whittier, and the 
\ . 

sta£i: has determined 1 from it's experience in pr10r proceedings,' 
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that normally an operation of 6 or 10 or even more buses does not 

~qu1re the supervisory services of 2' men. Under the adminis­

tration .account,the company records disclose that there was a 

charge 0'£$500 for the month of March, 1954. no charges for the 

balance of 1954, and a charge of $750 per month for.January and 

Feonw.ry of 1955,:' j.U$.t prior to the filing of the above application 

to increase .fares.. The staif'rocognized the need.for adminstrative 

andexecutivedi~ection, although the Belvedere and Whitt:Ler divis­

ions or Ea-stern Cities Transit, Inc. 1 carried on operations: without. 

any expense for it :tor the greater part of 1954; and provided 

for such at the rate of $500 per month, expanded to, a yearly basis 

($6 1 000:), prorated to· the two eli vi sions • Said amount· appears 

to be reasonable for the performance of administrative' and, ' 

exec~tive functions- of Eastern Cities Transit, Inc. 

Rate base was developed on two bases by the staff': 

1. On a combination ot leased (,-year amortization) 
and owned equipment (lives .3 to S years) accord­
ing to: eXisting, company records and applicant's 
mode of operation. 

2. On allot the equipment being owned by Eastern 
Cities Transit" Inc •. , 'With assigned lives 
10 years, and.conformi~ to,the company's· retire­
ment trom service practice .. 

Applicant's books· are kept on an income tax basis 

wherein the shortest lives: permitted by the Internal ',Revenue 

Department are assigned to the equi'pment. The lives vary trom 

.3 to 5 years for the' present, rlee~. Leased equipment, is leased 
, , 

from 'Crown Body and" Coach C:orporation '!to its subSidiaries at 

lessor's pric'e amortized over a 5~year period. The staff, instead', 

of extending. the' lease recovery period' from .. ; years·to 10' years 1 

in order to more accurately, represent the useful .l.i.fe, of the 
. 

equ1pment., assumed the eqUipment to be owned rather, than leased; 

and used a ,lO-year lite for the calculation of depreCiation expe~ ", 

and<rate::base , s-ubstitutingincreased, depreciation expense for' , 
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lease-rental expense. Tho 10-year life conforms to applicant's 

experience arid is consistent with the treatment accorded to other 

operations utilizing similar equipment. 

The Commission, having fully considered the avoIdence 

of record, £indstbat the increase in fares, for applicant'S 
'. 

Belvedere division as set forth in the Commission's sta££ alt.ernate 

plan, to Wit,an adult cash fare.of 10 cents or 3' tokens for 

25 cents, with tree transfer privileges, is justi!iCld and will 
, . ' 

'. 
not result in an· unreasonable charge. The app·1ication··'Will be., 

grante~·.accordingly • 

o R D E R ........... -- --
A publie hea.ring hav;;ng been held, the Commission being 

, . 
fully advised in the premises, and h2;ving found that an increase 

in f3.res in the Belvedere division as hereinafter set forth is 

" justified> 

IT IS, ORDERED: 

'(1) That. Eastern Cities TranSit, Inc., a corporation, be 

. and it hereby is authorized to- establish, on not. less than five 

daysTnotice to the Commission and.· to the public, increased fares 

as follows: 

!1elvedere· Division 

Adult Fares: 

Cash· - Ti~ket or Token ' 

10 cent.s. 3: for 25 cents 

Establish, free transfer privileges. 

(2') That except as herein authorized, Eastern' Cities Transit, 

Inc., shall retain and. continue to publish the fares heretofore 

autllori zed. 

-8-

,i' 

"'" 



(3) That applicant shB.ll post and maintain in its vehiei~' 
:.'~ . ',": ", . .'" . 

(Belvedere di vision) a notic e or the increased fares herein , , 

auth~;ized.. Such notice shaii be given not less than :rive days 
pnor to the effective date of such fares and: shall remain postea. 

for a periodo£ not less than .fi,fteen daYs~ 

(4) That except a.s herein authorized Application No. ;6848 

'be and it here'by is' denied..: 

(5) That' the authority herein granted shall expire, unless 

. exercised,. within 'sixty days attar' the effective date of this 

order. 

Thee!! ecti ve date of this, order shall be twenty days.' 

after th'e date hereof. 

, Califorllia, this 7§~, 

. . . " ' '. ...., " . , ~ 

" "'. ".," 
" . 

Commissioners 

Coma,)i~31ol:or ..... Ray • .E.. • .unter.einer:,· .... be1ng , 
noef):lco.rily o.~o=,-t.· did not:~9.rt1e1:pa.te'" 
in tho d:lr.;P03i t1o.!l ot t.h.1a :prO<::Ced1%1g~ . 


